» o

|
» CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Notice of public meeting of

Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee

To: Councillors Douglas (Chair), Orrell (Vice-Chair), Fraser,
Healey, Hodgson, King and Warters
Date: Monday, 22 July 2013
Time: 5.30 pm (Please note the revised start time)
Venue: The Thornton Room (GO39) - Ground Floor,
West Offices
AGENDA
1. Declarations of Interest
Members are asked to declare:
e Any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests
e Any prejudicial interests or
e Any disclosable pecuniary interests
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.
2. Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 5 June
2013.
3. Public Participation

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have
registered their wish to speak at the meeting may do so. The
deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Friday 19 July 2013.

www.york.gov.uk



4. Cabinet Member for Crime and Stronger
Communities
The Cabinet Member for Crime and Stronger Communities will
be in attendance to discuss her priorities and challenges for this
municipal year.

5. Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual Performance
Report (Pages 7 - 20)
This performance report from the Safer York Partnership
provides an update on the Community Safety Plan 2011-14.

6. 2012/13 Outturn Finance and Performance update for
Environmental Services and Public Protection
(Pages 21 - 26)
This report provides an update on the financial performance
outturn for 2012/13, service plan improvement actions and
performance measures for Environmental Services and Public
Protection.

7. Work Plan and Verbal Update on Ongoing Reviews
(Pages 27 - 28)
Members are asked to consider the committee’s work plan.
A verbal update will also be given on the ongoing reviews.

8. Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent.

Democracy Officer:

Name: Jayne Carr

Contact Details:

Telephone — (01904) 552030
Email — jayne.carr@york.gov.uk

For more information
[...]
ease let us know. Contact
the Democracy Officer whose name and contact details are given
on the order of business for the meeting.

Every effort will also be made to make information available in
another language, either by providing translated information or an



Page 2

interpreter providing sufficient advance notice is given. Telephone
York (01904) 551550 for this service.

T AR TSt (AT ST 2 SR O (FI O[T T ST G 7 4AUd (OB T TE, I S W
T O] I I ORI T U TS (RIS} AR 4 7T | G  (01904) 551 550 |

Yeteri kadar dnceden haber verilmesi kosuluyla, bilgilerin terGimesini hazirlatmalk ya da
bir terctiman bulmak i¢cin mimkin olan hersey yapilacaktir. Tel: (01904) 551 550

S HEREHNEAREE TR IAE - EE R RERRTEA B - ik
IR, B|3S (01904) 551 550,

(01904) 551 550@5Jf-ﬁufgﬁf@g‘f‘L{u,z;mwrr;q.(jgd:clw!f_d,%wﬁ

Informacja mozie by¢ dostepna w tumaczeniu, jesli dostaniemy zapotrzebowanie z
wystarczajacym wyprzedzeniem. Tel: (01904) 551 550

Holding the Cabinet to Account

The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Cabinet (39 out
of 47). Any 3 non-Cabinet councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of
business following a Cabinet meeting or publication of a Cabinet
Member decision. A specially convened Corporate and Scrutiny
Management Committee (CSMC) will then make its
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting, where a
final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.

Scrutiny Committees
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees
appointed by the Council is to:
e Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services;
e Review existing policies and assist in the development of new
ones, as necessary; and
e Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans

Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?

e Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the
committees to which they are appointed by the Council;

e Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and
reports for the committees which they report to;

e York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public
agenda/reports;

e All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other
public libraries using this link
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1




Page 3 Agenda ltem 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

DATE 5 JUNE 2013

PRESENT COUNCILLORS DOUGLAS (CHAIR), FRASER,

HEALEY, HODGSON, KING AND RUNCIMAN
(SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR ORRELL)

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR CUNNINGHAM-CROSS
APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS ORRELL AND WARTERS

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have
in respect of the business on the agenda.

Councillor Fraser declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in
agenda item 4 as a Governor of Knavesmire Primary School,
Acting Chair of Micklegate Action Group and, in respect of
staffing matters, Retired Members Section of Unite, TGWU/Acts
Section and UNISON Retired Members Association.

2. MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 23 April
2013 be confirmed and signed as a correct
record.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

INTRODUCTORY PRESENTATIONS ON SUGGESTED SCRUTINY
TOPICS FOR REVIEW IN THIS MUNICIPAL YEAR

Introductory presentations were given on the following
suggested scrutiny topics for review in this municipal year:



(i)

Page 4

Restorative Justice

A presentation was given on the work of the Youth
Offending Team and Safer York Partnership to improve
joint working and community payback. (A copy of the
presentation is attached to the on-line agenda papers for
this meeting).

Discussion took place around the form that community
payback could take and of ways of measuring its
effectiveness. It was noted that the Hull Centre for
Restorative Justice had carried out some cost benefit
analysis which may be useful to the committee if it was
agreed to carry out a review on this issue.

Tenancy Enforcement

A presentation was given on tenancy related issues
affected by the relationship between mental health and
anti-social behaviour and other crime. (A copy of the
presentation is attached to the on-line agenda papers for
this meeting).

Discussion took place around the following issues:

e The nuisance enforcement process.

e The arrangements that were in place in respect of
the private sector, including the work that took
place with the Landlords’ Association.
Consideration was also being given to ways of
generating income by offering the Council’s
expertise to the private sector in areas such as
mediation and legal support.

Members were informed that generally there was good co-
operation between the partner agencies, although there
were some issues in respect of specialised mental health
accommodation.

CCTV

A presentation was given on changes and developments
in CCTV service provision as a result of the move to West
Offices and the introduction of new technologies. (A copy
of the presentation is attached to the on-line agenda
papers for this meeting).



Page 5

Discussion took place regarding the following issues:

RESOLVED:

REASON:

WORK PLAN

The developments that were currently underway
to fully utilise the facilities available by
broadening the range of services offered. A trial
was currently taking place with schools regarding
the management of CCTV at school sites.
Although the system was state of the art it was
not yet being used to full effect.

The staffing establishment and the need to
ensure that any expansion of the service was
self-funded.

The possible implications for other CCTV
providers should the Council expand its
operations.

The need to ensure that traded services were
fully costed.

That the information provided be noted.
To enable Members to make informed

decisions as to future topics for scrutiny
review.

Consideration was given to the committee’s work plan.

Members also gave consideration to the arrangements for the
proposed scrutiny review on A-Boards. It was noted that the
review would include a consultation event.

RESOLVED:

(i)  That the date of the next meeting be
rearranged to Monday 22 July 2013 at
5.00pm.

(i)  That, subject to the amendment above,
the work plan be approved.

(iii)  That the membership of the A-Boards
Task Group be Councillor Douglas,
Councillor Hodgson and either Councillor
Orrell or Councillor Warters (subject to
their approval).



Page 6

REASON: To ensure that the committee has a planned
programme of work in place.

Councillor Douglas, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.45 pm].



Page 7 Agenda ltem 4

16/07/2013

Report of Cabinet Member for Crime and Stronger Communities
Linsay Cunningham-Cross

The following bullet points will form the basis of my report to the Community Safety
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 22 July 2013.

« Improving Neighbourhood Working:
- Fact sheets produced and launched
- Report responding to peer review/scrutiny recommendations to go to
cabinet
- Joint working with Dr Liz Richardson (University of Manchester) on
developing/understanding different models for community working and
improving outcomes in all wards

« Alcohol Strategy

- A number of challenges exist in this area — we have been working on
implementing a more coordinated approach to these issues, working
alongside Paul E-J on the public health side

- Have introduced a dispersal order in the city centre to help deal with
street drinkers

- Also looking at implementation/extension of existing DPPOs (designated
Public Place Orders)/ Alcohol Restriction Order

- Consultation of Late Night Levy to begin imminently

- Working with PCC, NYP, BTP and voluntary organisations (e.g. Street
Angels) to tackle alcohol-related antisocial behaviour in the city

o Peer Review
- Overall very positive response from peer review and also mock peer
review, which focused almost exclusively on the area of neighbourhood
working
- Will be responding to recommendations in next few months

« Voluntary Sector

- Changes at CVS (new chief executive just come into post) have
unfortunately delayed some of our work on voluntary sector strategy

- There will be a report coming on this, which will tie into the
recommendations for improving neighbourhood working and creating
greater opportunities for volunteering across the city

- Held first volunteering fair at West Offices for CYC staff — was very
successful, intention to role out across to wider public

« Domestic Violence
- Identified as a key priority for CYC and also PCC
- Have met with Julia Mulligan to discuss this and many other issues —
potential funding streams from PCC to fund some of our initiatives
- Again working closely with public health around awareness raising etc.



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Paged ——Agenda Item 5
S Pg.1 of 13

SYP Bi - Annual Performance Report

SYP Bi - Annual Performance Repor. _

June 2013
PERFORMANCE REPORT ON COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN 2011-14

1. Introduction and Overview

1.1.Data and/or update information on progress is not held by the Safer York
Partnership support team for all of the indicators contained within the

plan.

1.2.The report will be presented in a form in line with the Community Safety
Plan 2011-14 which has the following priorities;

e Acquisitive Crime e Business Crime
e Anti-Social Behaviour e Re-offending Information
e Violent Crime e Other Indicators

York - All Crime (from IQUANTA)

Totals 1400
Target 201314 1200 A
13756 1000 { A 2 = A & A ———A——4——— A
800 -
Forecast 2012-13
600 -
11928 400
200 A
Cumulative
0 T T T T
11928 Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar
Target Manthly Total 2011-12 Monthly Total [92012-13 Monthly Total —A— Forecast Monthly Total ==Target Monthly Total
1146.3
Month ]2012-13]2011-12]2010-11] 2009-10|
Previous Years The Graph shows: Apr 1026 | 1157 | 1264 NA
May 1042 | 1151 | 1370 NA
2007-08 18924 1) Target level 2013-2014 (Strategy end not the Yeary milestones) Jun 1007 | 1177 | 1323 NA
2008-09 | 17886 Jul 1020 | 1177 | 1269 NA
2009-10 14480 2) Forecasted annual total based upon a moving average of months Aug 1006 | 1069 | 1331 NA
2010-11 15199 (There has been no allowance for known seasonal patterns) Sep 983 1001 1320 NA
2011-12 | 13576 Oct |48y 1205 | 1346 | NA
[ ] Nov 1063 | 1138 | 1320 | NA
Milestone Targets Dec 940 1261 923 NA
- Action Needed (>120%) SAFER Jan 922 | 1129 | 1171 | 1008
201213 |_13937 - Caution (100%- 120%) YORK Feb 853 | 966 | 1207 | 1066
2013-14| 13756 - NoAction (<100%) e vomsasarmen . Mar 918 1145 | 1355 | 1084

1.3.Total crime in York dropped by 12% (1648 crimes) in 2012-13 compared
to 2011-13, and apart from a small increase in 2010-11, this is the ninth
year out of the last ten years where crime has dropped.

1.4. There were 820 and 896 crimes in April and May 2013 respectively,
which are the lowest monthly totals on our crime records which go back to
2003-04. Based on this data and unverified information for June, it is
suggested that crime will continue to fall at similar rates to last year, 12%
and approximately 1500 crimes.

Document created by Safer York Partnership on 11/07/2013




Page 10

SYP Bi - Annual Performance Report =~ Pg.2 of 13

1.5. York saw the largest fall in crime of the eight local authorities in the North
Yorkshire Police area.

1.6.York’s Joint Strategic Intelligence Assessment has been completed. This
has identified four themes that will make up part of North Yorkshire
Police’s control strategy:

Serious Acquisitive Crime
Protecting Vulnerable People
Quality of Life

Organised Crime Groups

O O O O

1.7.York continues to improve in its lquanta crime family. York has moved
from 13th place to 10" place within its All Crime Iquanta family
comparison of most similar family members in the last four months. In
order to move to;

o 9" place ~ York would have to further reduce crime by 3% to 12.71 Crimes
per 1000 population every 3 months, while 9" place (Canterbury) had no
change in crime.

o 5™ place ~ York would have to reduce total crime by 15% to 11.18 Crimes
per 1000 population every 3 months, while 5™ place (Cheshire East) had
no change in crime.

o 1% place ~ York would have to reduce total crime by 32% to 8.9 Crimes

per 1000 population every 3 months, while 1% place (Flyde) had no change
in crime.

2. Business Crime

2.1.There were 1502 crimes of shoplifting in York in 2012/13 compared to
1483 cases of shoplifting in 2011/12, a change of 1%.

2.2.Based on April’s data and the data at the end of 2012-13, it is predicted
that levels of shoplifting will slowly reduce. This is due to a small reduction
within the Guildhall area but mainly that the levels of shoplifting at Monks
Cross, Clifton Moor, and Front Street in Acomb continue to be low.

Business’s in York shoplifted from by Month Apr13-Apri14

2012-13 2013-14
Apr | May| Jun| Jul| Aug |Sep| Oct |Nov|Dec|Jan|Feb|Mar] Apr

/5|69 62|73 63|69 71| 74]162]62] 79| 69 69

2.3.In April there were 69 different businesses that were a victim of
shoplifting. Of these 29 were repeat victims. Of the ten top stores in April,

Document created by Safer York Partnership on 11/07/2013




Page 11

SYP Bi - Annual Performance Repor Pg.3 of 13

8 were small supermarkets or convenience stores where the majority of
the shoplifting was for Alcohol or meat.

2.4.There were 255 Business premises that were a victim of shoplifting in
2012-13 compared to 270 for 2011-12.

2.5.Levels of Fraud in April 2013 were low with only 8 cases being recorded.
Changes to recording standards mean that reports of fraud are now
passed to Action Fraud a national recording centre. There is now a
specific crime of ‘Making Off without Payment’ and performance
management templates will be updated in May to reflect this.

2.6.Levels of fraud have remained stable during 2012-13 
[...]
d cars being reported to CYC were at similar
levels in 2012-13 compared to last year, after reductions in the three

previous years. Initial data suggests that reports of abandoned cars
may drop in 2013-14.

Document created by Safer York Partnership on 11/07/2013




Page 13

SYP Bi - Annual Performance Repor =~ Pg.5 of 13

o The levels of Drug-related litter being reported to CYC were at similar
levels to last year with 137 reports in 2012-13 compared to 138 reports
in 2011-12 and 146 reports in 2010-11.

o The levels of Fly-tipping increased by 150 cases in 2012/13 to around
1605 cases. This increase followed no geographic pattern in the city,
although there were slightly higher than expected reported levels in
rural road in Rural West and Shelton, Rawcliffe, Clifton Without.

o The levels of Graffiti decreased by 34%, equating to 200 cases in
2012/13. Similar patterns to this were seen on TAAGY. This decrease
should continue in to 2013-14, as this pattern was seen city-wide
expect Micklegate ward which had a 250% in graffiti mainly around the
terraced property areas within the bar walls.

3.4. Available noise data in April 2013 is similar to last financial year. Data as
recorded by the EPU show that there were 1625 incidents in 2012/13
compared to 1833 cases in the previous year, a drop of 11% in incidents.

3.5. There were 260 cases opened on ASB related matters by CYC Housing
in 2012/13. This is a reduction of 40 cases on the previous year.

3.6. The Police have identified ‘Quality of Life’ for the Westfield Ward as a
priority and are looking to establish a group to tackle some of the wider
problems within the ward. SYP already chair a hotspot meeting looking at
ASB within Westfield which will used to ensure delivery. SYP have
agreed to work closely with NYP to support them on this delivery.

3.7.The Mental Health Tracking Group has suggested a ‘count’ to establish
the numbers of people with unmet housing need or in inappropriate
accommodation to establish evi
[...]
 with the being developed to
ensure that it is more aligned to the outcomes

Document created by Safer York Partnership on 11/07/2013




Page 17

SYP Bi - Annual Performance Repor Pg.9 of 13

Customers seen in custody (total) 12

Consented 9

Refused 2

Customers who disengaged after custody 7

Customers receiving Triage support 2

Customers now on scheme receiving support 2

Advice and service offered 1 given emergency B&B for 3 nights and signed
up

1 assessed after custody and signed up

7 Given Making Safe leaflet and advice re
housing and information about offending
behaviour, triage contact number also given out.
2 advice about court and bail conditions

2 (not making safe) General housing advice

1 Referral made to Making Safe but no contact
made as yet.

4.20. Homelessness meeting and the development of a voluntary perpetrator
programme is starting. Training from Probation for the Making Safe
workers in delivering a shortened version of Building Better Relationships.
The Homeless Manager was happier that offenders will have to undertake
a 12 month minimum intervention of work, to enable them to receive gold
band status through resettlement.

4.21. The Domestic Violence Co-ordinator has completed 3 training days
with PCSQO’s to carry out safety planning with victims. These will ensure
that all victims who fit the Home Office definition will receive some input
from the Police, and not just High Risk cases.

4.22. The Domestic Violence Co-ordinator has met with Amanda Gaines and
Dee Cooley to bring training and development of services into line with
both strategic groups, now that the definition for DV has changed to
include individuals between the ages of 16 and 18.

4.23. The Domestic Violence Co-ordinator is updating the School guidance
document and producing a similar booklet for Children’s Centres and
Youth services.

4.24. The Domestic Violence Co-ordinator is progressing the work with the

Gypsy, Traveller and Roma communities as well as other hard to r
[...]
red to the same period last year.

200 Trends in York since 1994 —&— Fatal

—— Child K51

160 —a—Ksl

120
80

40

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2008 2010 2011 2012

Report Written by:

lan Cunningham, Senior Analyst,

Tanya Lyon, Crime Reduction Manager,

Paul Morrison, Neighbourhood Safety Manager.
Jo Beilby, Domestic Violence Co-Ordinator

Document created by Safer York Partnership on 11/07/2013




Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL

Page 23

Agenda ltem 6

Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Report of the Director for Communities and Neighbourhoods, and the Director
of City and Environmental Services

22 July 2013

2012/13 Outturn Finance and Performance update for Environmental

Services and Public Protection

Summary

1.  The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the financial

performance outturn for 2012/13, service plan improvement actions and

performance measures for Environmental Services and Public

Protection.

Financial Performance Analysis

Finance - outturn 2012/13

2. The services that relate to Community and Safety Overview and
Scrutiny committee cross two Directorates (City and Environmental
Services and Communities and Neighbourhoods). Service Plan

Variations which relate to services within this scrutiny are shown below:

Net Variance

Budget |Outturn

£'000 £'000 £'000
CES Directorate (Extract)
Highways, Waste and Fleet 18,784 | 20,130 +1,346
CANS Directorate (Extract)
Smarter York 4,189 4,136 -53
Communities & Equalities 1,420 1,338 -82
Parking Services 2,121 2,242 +121
Public Protection 1,066 741 -325
Safer York Partnership 201 190 -11
CANS Directorate (Extract) 8,997 8,647 -350
Total 27,781 | 28,777 +996

Note: ‘+’ indicates an increase in expenditure or shortfall in income

‘-‘ indicates a reduction in expenditure or increase in income




Page 24

Details of the main variations by service plan are detailed in the
following paragraphs.

Highways, 
[...]
s via the Smarter

4



20.

21.

22.

23.

Page 27

Charter. York maintained its 5 green flags for parks and open spaces
and received a gold medal award for the Yorkshire in Bloom category.

Flooding

To help protect the city from floods the council is updating the Strategic
Flood Risk Assessment and Land Flood Strategy. The Surface Water
Management Plan was approved by Cabinet in December 2012. In
2012-13 the flood defence budget was adjusted increasing allocation to
Leeman Rd and Clementhorpe by £356k. Work is set to begin on a
multi-million pound project to protect homes in a flood-prone area of
York. The £3.2m scheme, which is partly funded with £1m from the
council, will reduce the flood risk to almost 400 homes and businesses
in the Water End area.

Consultation

This paper is an information report for Members and therefore no
consultation has been undertaken regarding its contents.

Council Plan

Reporting on Financial Performance and Service Improvement support
the Corporate Theme of ‘Core Capabilities.

Implications

. Financial - Considered as part of this report
« Human Resources (HR) - N/A

. Equalities - N/A

. Legal - N/A

. Crime and Disorder - N/A

. Information Technology (IT) - N/A

. Property - N/A

. Risk Management - N/A

Conclusion

This report has provided an update on 2012/13 outturn performance.



Recommendations

Page 28

24. The Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the financial and performance

position of the portfolio.

REASON: To ensure that the Committee is kept informed on financial
and performance issues.

Contact Details

Author:

Patrick Looker
Finance Manager
Tel: 551633

Kath Bonfield
Senior Management
Information Officer
Tel: 554546

Chief Officers responsible for the report:

Sally Burns
Director of Communities and
Neighbourhoods

Darren Richardson
Director of City and Environmental
Services

Report | |Date 11 July 2013
Approved




Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee — Workplan 2013-14

Dates Work Programme
5 June 1. Introductory Presentations on Suggested Scrutiny Topics for Review in this Municipal Year:
2013 @ i) Restorative Justice — to look at the work of the Youth Offending Team and SYP
Spm ii) Tenancy Enforcement — to look at tenancy related issues affected by the relationship between mental
health, and ASB and other crime.
iii) CCTV - to understand any changes/developments in service provision as a result of the move to West
Offices and the introduction of the new technologies.

2. Workplan
22 July 1. Attendance of Cabinet Member for Crime & Stronger Communities — discussion re priorities & challenges
2013 2. Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual Performance Report
@5:30pm 4. CYC Year End Financial & Performance Monitoring Report

5. Workplan
10 Sept 1. Attendance of Police Commissioner (Julia Mulligan)
2013 @ 2. CYC First Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report (Patrick Looker) Q_?
5pm 3. Workplan & Verbal Update on Ongoing Reviews cg
12 Nov 1. Attendance of York & North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service N
2013 2. Scrutiny Review No.1 — Interim Report ©
@ 5pm 3. Update on implementation of recommendations from previously completed scrutiny reviews

4. Workplan & Verbal Update on Scrutiny Review No.2
14 January | 1. CYC Second Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report
2014 @ 2. Scrutiny Review No.2 — Interim Report |
5pm 3. Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual Performance Report (lan Cunningham) >

4. Workplan & Verbal Update on scrutiny review No.1 “%
11 March 1. Attendance of Probation Service 5
2014 @ 2. CYC Third Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report o
5pm 3. Scrutiny Topic No.1 — Draft Final Report Q)

4. Workplan & Verbal Update on Scrutiny Review No.2 —
22 April 1. Attendance of Cabinet Mbr for Environmental Services - discussion re priorities & challenges 2014/15 D
2014 2. Police & Crime Panel Workplan 2014-2015 — Attendance of PCP Support Officer & CYC Panel Members :3

3. Scrutiny Topic No.2 — Draft Final Report 1

4. Draft Workplan for 2014/15 — Discussion re Possible Topics for Scrutiny Review in coming Year ~




Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Examples of Key Areas that each Overview & Scrutiny Committee Could Review in relation to

Improving the City’s Night-Time Economy

Community Safety

Health

Learning and
Culture

Economic
Development

Corporate &

Scrutiny
Management

~—

™

> light-Time

nm Economy

Examine ways
to(i)promote
responsible
behaviour in the
city and reducing
the Violent Crime
and Anti-Social
Behaviour
associated with the
night time
economy,

To look at the
causes behind the
peak times at A & E
(between 12-2am)
and work with A &
E and how to
address the causes
of this.

In regard to the
potential market
for tourism,
identify ways of
increasing the
city’s cultural
evening offer

In an effort to
increase the
length of visitor
stays and attract
more overseas
and business
visitors

Increasing value
of night time
economy and
encouraging a
more diverse
night time
economy
(including for
example, later
retail opening
hours and more
family friendly/
non alcohol-
related activities).

Protecting the
environment.

Examine ways of
enhancing access
To city centre at
night time

In light of the
findings from the O
& S Committees,
recommend a
strategic approach
and identify
achievable
outcomes in order to
improve the evening
and night —time
economy and
develop an overall
vision for what the
evening & night time
economy will look
like in five years time




Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Cabinet Member for Crime and Stronger Communities
	5 Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual Performance Report
	6 2012/13 Outturn Finance and Performance update for Environmental Services and Public Protection
	7 Work Plan and Verbal Update on Ongoing Reviews
	Night Time Economy - Examples of possible topics




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 22 July 2013 

Present 
 
 
In attendance 

Councillors Douglas (Chair), Orrell (Vice-
Chair), Fraser, Hodgson and Warters 
 
Councillor Cunningham-Cross 

Apologies Councillors  Healey and King 
 

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have 
in respect of the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 

7. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 5 June 

2013 be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 

 
8. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

9. CABINET MEMBER FOR CRIME AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES  
 
The Cabinet Member for Crime and Stronger Communities was 
in attendance to discuss her priorities and challenges for the 
municipal year.  A copy of her report, outlining the topics that 
were discussed, is attached to the on-line agenda papers for 
this meeting. 
 
Members questioned the Cabinet Member about her meeting 
with the Police and Crime Commissioner.  She stated that the 
areas of discussion had included the Alcohol Strategy and 
domestic violence.  It was hoped that the Commissioner would 
allocate funding towards the implementation of the Alcohol 
Strategy. 
 



Some Members expressed concern regarding the new 
arrangements for neighbourhood policing.  Whilst the work of 
the PCSOs was valued, concerns were expressed at the time 
they had to spend travelling to their allocated area and hence 
the resulting reduction in the time available to them to carry out 
work within the neighbourhood.  The Cabinet Member stated 
that she would be having regular meetings with the Police and 
would raise this matter. 
 
Members requested an update on the situation in respect of the 
policy on Tethered Horses.  They were informed that the 
protocol was in place but there were still some practicalities to 
address in respect of its implementation, for example tendering 
was currently taking place in respect of the services of a horse 
bailiff.  An update would be presented to Members in the near 
future. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report of the Cabinet Member for 

Crime and Stronger Communities be noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure that Members are aware of her 

priorities and challenges for the forthcoming 
year. 

 
10. SAFER YORK PARTNERSHIP BI-ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
Members considered a report from the Safer York Partnership 
that provided an update on the Community Safety Plan 2011-
14. 
 
Members noted that total reported crime in York had dropped by 
12% (1648 crimes) in 2012-13 compared to 2011-13, and apart 
from a small increase in 2010-11, this was the ninth year out of 
the last ten where crime had dropped. 
 
Details were given of the work that was taking place to reduce 
the level of domestic violence.  Officers confirmed that there 
were still issues in respect of a reluctance by some victims to 
report incidents.  Members requested that the Domestic 
Violence Co-ordinator be invited to attend a future meeting to 
provide an update on the work that was being carried out.1 
 
Officers gave an update in respect of Retailers Against Crime in 
York (RACY).  Although the RACY Co-ordinator post had 
ceased, services were still being delivered and alternative 
models were under consideration. 



Referring to an increase in the levels of fly-tipping, Members 
queried whether this was linked to the closure of the Beckfield 
Lane site.  Officers stated that no link had been established but 
more detailed information could be provided, including data on 
the number of prosecutions.2 
 
Discussion took place as to the effectiveness of the Cold Calling 
Zone.  Officers stated that the arrangements were intended to 
act as a deterrent and there had been a number of 
prosecutions.  Members requested further information on this 
issue.3   
 
RESOLVED: That the Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual 

Performance Report be noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the Committee is kept informed 

of the performance of the Safer York 
Partnership. 

 
Action Required  
1.  Include on Committee's Workplan  
2.  Provide more detailed information for Members  
3.  Provide more detailed information for Members   

 
MC  
SB  
SB  

 
11. 2012/13 OUTTURN FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE UPDATE FOR 

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES AND PUBLIC PROTECTION  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on the 
financial performance outturn for 2012/13, service plan 
improvement actions and performance measures for 
Environmental Services and Public Protection.  Officers drew 
attention to the main variations. 
 
At the request of Members, officers explained the situation in 
respect of the Allerton Park Scheme, as outlined in the report.   
 
RESOLVED: That the financial and performance position of 

the portfolio be noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the Committee is kept informed 

on financial and performance issues. 
 

12. WORK PLAN AND VERBAL UPDATE ON ONGOING REVIEWS  
 
Members gave consideration to the committee’s work plan and 
received a verbal update on the progress of ongoing reviews. 
 



(i)      A-Boards Task Group 
 
The A-Boards Task Group would be meeting in August.  
The Chair stated that she had obtained information 
from other local authorities regarding their success in 
addressing issues in respect of A-Boards. 
 

(ii)     Domestic Waste Recycling Task Group 
 

Information had now been circulated on the control 
groups that had been established in order to assess the 
effectiveness of strategies that had been implemented. 
 

(iii) Improving the City’s Night-Time Economy 
 

Members noted that the Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee had requested that each 
scrutiny committee carry out a scrutiny review related 
to improving the city’s night-time economy.  The 
intention was that the recommendations from these 
reviews would be fed into a report that would be 
presented to Cabinet for consideration.   A paper was 
tabled which gave examples of key areas that each 
overview and scrutiny committee could review. (A copy 
of the paper is attached to the on-line agenda for this 
meeting).   Members agreed that it would be useful to 
have a presentation at their next meeting on the 
Alcohol, Violence and the Night Time Economy 
(AVANTE) in order to inform their decision-making as 
to a suitable topic for review. 
 

RESOLVED: That, subject to the inclusion of the agenda 
items detailed above and in agenda item 5 
(minute 10 refers), the work plan be approved. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.00 pm]. 


